

**CASE NO. 25-6173**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CALIFORNIA POLICY CENTER,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**LILIA GARCIA-BROWER, ET AL.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the Central District of California (8:25-cv-00271-MWC-SK)**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS AND  
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Jennifer Safstrom  
Ryan Riedmueller  
Vanderbilt Law School  
Stanton Foundation First Amendment Clinic  
131 21st Ave South  
Nashville, TN 37203-1181  
Telephone: (615) 322-4964  
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu  
ryan.riedmueller@vanderbilt.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
I.    The District Court Misapplied the Ninth Circuit’s Permissive Standing Requirements for First Amendment Pre-Enforcement Challenges.....	4
A. Plaintiff-Appellant Sufficiently Alleged an Intent to Violate the Challenged Statute.....	7
B. The District Court Impermissibly Dismissed Plaintiff-Appellant’s Arguable Construction of the Challenged Statute. ....	8
C. Plaintiff-Appellant Alleged a Credible Threat of Prosecution Under the Challenged Statute that Reasonably Led to Self-Censorship. ....	11
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>15</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Encore v. Fontes</i> , 152 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2025) .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5
<i>Bella Health &amp; Wellness v. Weiser</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D. Colo. 2023) .....	14
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	5
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Herbert</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (D. Utah 2012) .....	14
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Bonta</i> , 2025 WL 2779355 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2025) .....	2
<i>Cal. Pol’y Ctr., Inc. v. Garcia-Brower</i> , 2025 WL 2235409 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2025) .....	3, 10, 13
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	4
<i>United States v. 5.935 Acres of Land, Tax Map Key (3)2-8-017-43, Honomu</i> , 752 F. Supp. 359 (D. Haw. 1990) .....	3–4

<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cnty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12–13, 14
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> , 122 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	13
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 958 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>N. Highlands I, II, LLC v. Comerica Bank</i> , 328 F. App'x 358 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Peace Ranch, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 93 F.4th 482 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	7, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky. v. Labrador</i> , 122 F.4th 825 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	6–7
<i>Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	5–6, 8
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Lab. Code § 1137 .....	2, 8, 13, 14, 16

**Other**

Senate Floor Analysis, S.B. 399, 2024 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.....12
